
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North) 
 
Tuesday, 4th April, 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: John Milne (Chairman) 

Clive Trott (Vice-Chairman) 
 Matthew Allen 

Andrew Baldwin 
Tony Bevis 
Martin Boffey 
Toni Bradnum 
Alan Britten 
Karen Burgess 
Peter Burgess 
Christine Costin 
Ruth Fletcher 
Billy Greening 
Tony Hogben 
Liz Kitchen 
Richard Landeryou 
 

Gordon Lindsay 
Tim Lloyd 
Colin Minto 
Christian Mitchell 
Jon Olson 
Louise Potter 
Sam Raby 
Stuart Ritchie 
David Skipp 
Ian Stannard 
Claire Vickers 
Belinda Walters 
Tricia Youtan 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
1.  Apologies for absence   
2.  Minutes 7 - 12 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

4.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
  
5.  Appeals 

 
 
 

13 - 14 

Applications for determination by Committee:  
6.  DC/22/0096 Roundstone Park, Worthing Road, Southwater 15 - 40 
 Ward: Southwater North 

Applicant: Churchill Retirement Living 
 

 

 
7.  DC/22/0302 Sony DADC UK Limited, Southwater Business Park, Worthing 

Road, Southwater 
41 - 76 

 Ward: Southwater South and Shipley 
Applicant: Frontier Estates Limited 
 

 

 
8.  DC/21/2180 Woodfords, Shipley Road, Southwater 77 - 108 
 Ward: Southwater South and Shipley 

Applicant: Reside Developments Ltd 
 

 

 
9.  DC/22/1878 36 Warren Drive, Southwater, Horsham 109 - 126 
 Ward: Southwater North 

Applicant: Nr Niall Keelaghan 
 

 

 
10.  Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 
 

 
 

 
 Items 6, 7 and 8:  ADDENDUM  
 Addendum including updated information regarding items 6, 7 and 8 

 
127 - 129 

 



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution) 
 

Addressing the 
Committee 

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  
 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only. 
 

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting. 
 

Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for informa
[...]
ERRED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL 
         RECOMMENDATION*     RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated 

 
2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71 

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
7 MARCH 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: John Milne (Chairman), Clive Trott (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis (Deputy Chair), Martin Boffey, 
Toni Bradnum, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Ruth Fletcher, 
Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, Tim Lloyd, Colin Minto, 
Christian Mitchell, Jon Olson, Louise Potter, Sam Raby, David Skipp, 
Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Christine Costin, Richard Landeryou, 

Gordon Lindsay and Stuart Ritchie 
Absent: Councillors: Alan Britten 

 
  

PCN/55   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February were amended by Councillor 
Billy Greening to read: Item PCN/49 Declaration of Members’ Interests, 
DC/22/1474 ‘Councillor Billy Greening declared a personal interest as he had 
attended Roffey Football Club’. 
  
The minutes were amended and approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
  

PCN/56   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/22/1976 Councillor Liz Kitchen declared a non-pecuniary interest as she 
had met the owner. 
  
DC/22/1933 Councillor Sam Raby declared a personal interest as he had 
visited the establishment to meet the owner, he chose to participate in the 
discussion and vote. 
  
DC/22/1933 Councillor John Milne declared a personal interest as he had 
visited the establishment on opening night, he chose not to vote. 
  
DC/22/1933 Councillor Colin Minto declared a personal interest as he 
infrequently visited the establishment. He gave the committee his view as a 
local interested Member and then removed himself from the meeting, and did 
not participate in the discussion or vote. 
  
  

PCN/57   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (North) 
7 March 2023 

 

 
2 

PCN/58   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCN/59   DC/21/2733 STAFFORD HOUSE, BONNETTS LANE, IFIELD, CRAWLEY. 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for a material change of use, alterations and 
extensions to Stafford House to form a mixed-use residential unit and meeting 
centre serving religious and social needs of the Shia Muslim community.  
Plans would include alterations to the existing site entrance, formation of a 
formal car parking area, associated external works and landscaping. 
  
The site has an extant planning permission under DC/20/0882 for change of 
use to a mixed-use community centre and associated residential unit, 
extensions, alterations and car parking area.  
The current proposal seeks to amend the scheme with the enlargement and 
redesign of the approved extension and enlargement of the permitted 
residential unit from 1 bedroom to 3 bedrooms. The application seeks to also 
amend the formal parking area to the front and side of the building. 
  
The site comprises of Stafford House, a two storey property which occupies a 
generous plot situated to the east of the junction between Charlwood Road and 
Bonnetts Lane. It is situated close to the administrative boundary of Horsham 
District which lies 150m to the south-east and proximity to the neighbourhood of 
Langley Green within Crawley Borough. The site is beyond a defined built-up 
areas and constitutes a countryside location in planning policy terms. 
  
Additional information had been received from the applicant comprising an 
Acoustic Report and Noise Management Plan. The committee were also 
referred to a correction to Regulatory Condition 13 and item 6.26 of the report 
where hours should be 10 am to 10 pm Monday to Friday to accommodate 
morning pr
[...]
pplication 
Refused N/A 

DC/21/0535 

Silver Birches 
Bashurst Hill 
Itchingfield 
Horsham 
West Sussex 
RH13 0NY 

Fast Track Appeal 
Allowed 

Application 
Refused N/A 

DC/21/2855 

Carylls 
Faygate Lane 
Faygate 
Horsham 
West Sussex 
RH12 4SN 

Written 
Representation Withdrawn Application 

Refused N/A 

 

Page 14



Contact Officer: Jason Hawkes Tel: 01403 215162 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 4th April 2023 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 36 Retirement Living 
Apartments and 6 Retirement Cottages, including a Lodge Manager's 
office, communal facilities, a guest suite, parking and landscaping. 

SITE: Roundstone Park Worthing Road Southwater West Sussex     

WARD: Southwater North 

APPLICATION: DC/22/0096 

APPLICANT: Name: Churchill Retirement Living   Address: Churchill House 6 
Chertsey Road Byfleet KT14 7AG     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
By request of Councillor Vickers and Greening 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions and 

the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. In the event that the 
legal agreement is not completed within three months of the decision of 
this Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to refuse permission 
on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations necessary to make 
the development acceptable in planning terms. 

 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 This planning application seeks permission to redevelop the site for 36 retirement living 

apartments including communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping and 6 
cottages. The mix for the apartments comprises of 25 no. one bedroom apartments and 11 
no. two bedroom apartments. The six cottages each have two bedrooms.  The cottages 
and apartments would be two-storeys high buildings with pitched and barn hipped roofs.   

 
1.3 Vehicular access into the development is proposed to be off Worthing Road.  The existing 

route through the site to the existing Park Homes site to the immediate east is to be 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



retained.  This access is proposed to be upgraded and resurfaced.  The 36 retirement flats 
are located to the north side of the access with the 6 cottages to the south side of the 
access.  As amended, the proposal includes 18 parking spaces for the retirement flats and 
7 parking spaces for the cottages.  The scheme includes landscaping around the flats and 
cottages. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.4 The application site is located in Southwater within the built-up area boundary to the north 

of the Village Centre.  The site itself comprises of the former sales and servicing area 
which was associated with Roundstone Caravans.  Roundstone Caravans have gone into 
administration and have vacated the site. There is an existing building which was the 
former shop which is set back within the site. The remainder of the site was used for 
caravan sales and is now cleared.  The site is separated from Worthing Road by a ditch.  
There is telegraph pole at the front of the site, on Worthing Road, with a wire cutting across 
the site to the south.  A large mature tree is at the entrance of the site. 

 
1.5 The site measures 0.56 ha and is bound to the west by Worthing Road. To the immediate 

east of the site lies the park homes site. To the north and south are the rear gardens of 
residential dwellings.  The site has an existing vehicular access which dissects the site in 
two, providing a vehicular access through to the Park Homes site to the east. 

 
2. INTRODUCTI
[...]
d to meet operational requirements of 

future use occupiers so that the site can operate safely and efficiently. A total of 119 car 
parking bays will be provided, 20% of which will include active charging points for electric 
vehicles, along with HGV spaces (including loading and servicing bays) and separate cycle 
parking spaces. Access to the site will utilise the existing entrance at the north end of the 
site, via an internal estate road linking onto Worthing Road and the adopted highway 
network. 

 
1.8 The submission to the Council proposes that the buildings will operate unfettered 24 hours 

a day seven days a week, and this is considered in detail within this report. The proposal is 
speculative; no end users are made evident in the submission. 

 
1.9 A landscaping scheme includes biodiversity and sustainable drainage measures, as well 

screening. The proposal includes a range of sustainability measures to reduce carbon 
dioxide emissions and energy and water efficiencies. The buildings are targeted to achieve 
a BREEAM rating of ‘Very Good’. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.10 The application site, which is 1.86 hectares in area, is located within the defined Built-Up 

Area Boundary of the village of Southwater. The site is part of Southwater Business Park, 
an established business park comprising several large business units. This includes a 
research and development facility, currently occupied by Bowers & Wilkins. There is an area 
of hardstanding northeast of the application site.  

 
1.11 Southwater is classified as a Small Town/Larger Village in Policy 3 of the Horsham District 

Planning Framework (HDPF) which means it is a ‘settlement with a good range of services 
and facilities, strong community networks and local employment provision’ Southwater 
Business Park is allocated as a ‘Parish Employment Area’ by Policy 21 in the Southwater 
Neighbourhood Plan 2019 – 2031. It is designated an ‘Existing Employment Site’ by Policy 
9 of the HDPF. 
[...]
m District Council

24/03/2023

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Jason Hawkes Tel: 01403 215162 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North  

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 4th April 2023 

DEVELOPMENT: 

Outline application for the erection of up to 73 new dwellings (C3 use) and 
retention of existing farmhouse building, associated public open space, 
landscaping, drainage and highway infrastructure works, including 
vehicular access from Shipley Road, with all matters reserved except for 
access 

SITE: Woodfords Shipley Road Southwater Horsham West Sussex RH13 9BQ   

WARD: Southwater South and Shipley 

APPLICATION: DC/21/2180 

APPLICANT: Name: Reside Developments Ltd Address: The Dutch House Dorking 
RH4 1BG      

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
The application represents a departure from the 
Local Plan.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Subject to any further representations resulting from a re-consultation of 

adjacent residents on the water neutrality report which may raise  material 
planning considerations which have not already been considered.   

 
To approve outline planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
and the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. In the event that 
the legal agreement is not completed within three months of the decision 
of this Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to refuse 
permission on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations necessary 
to make the development acceptable in planning terms. 

 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DES
[...]
on  
Policy 38 - Strategic Policy: Flooding  
Policy 39 - Strategic Policy: Infrastructure Provision  
Policy 40 - Sustainable Transport  
Policy 41 - Parking  
 

2.5 West Sussex Joint Minerals Local Plan (2018) 
Policy M9 - Safeguarding Minerals 

 
2.6 Supplementary Planning Guidance: 

Planning Obligations and Affordable Housing SPD (2017) 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (2017) 
 

2.7 Parish Design Statement: Shipley Parish Design Statement 
 

2.8 Planning Advice Notes: 
Facilitating Appropriate Development 
Biodiversity and Green Infrastructure 

 
2.9 RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 Shipley Neighbourhood Plan (2019-2031).   

• Policy Ship HD1: New Housing Development  
• Policy Ship HD2: Housing Mix 
• Policy Ship HD3: High Quality Design 
• Policy Ship TT1: Active Travel 
• Policy Ship C03: Broadband and Mobile Reception 

 
 
2.10 PLANNING HISTORY AND RELEVANT APPLICATIONS  

DC/20/2564 Outline application for the erection of up to 73 new 
dwellings (C3 use) and retention of existing 
farmhouse building, associated public open space, 
landscaping, drainage and highways infrastructure 
works, including vehicular access from Shipley Road 
with all matters reserved except access. 

Application Refused on 
29.04.2021.  Appeal 
dismissed.   
 

 
3. OUTCOME OF CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Where consultation responses have been summarised, it should be noted that Officers have 

had consideration of the full comments received, which are available to view on the public 
file at www.horsham.gov.uk  

 
INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS 
 

3.2 HDC Landscape: Comment.  Overall, in landscape terms the site has capacity to accept a 
level of development, but the urbanising influence of this proposed residential development 
will have some impact on the existing rural character.  The retention of the existing farmhouse 
is welcomed.  Consideration should be given to the expansion of the site perimeter green 
corridor. 

 
3.3 HDC Heritage: Comment.  The retention o
[...]
lations between people in a diverse community, 
in accordance with Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. In this case, the proposal is not 
anticipated to have any potential impact from an equality perspective. 

 
5. HOW THE PROPOSAL WILL HELP TO REDUCE CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
5.1 It is not considered that the development would be likely to have any significant impact on 

crime and disorder. 
   
6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS 

 
Background: 

 
6.1 This application follows an identical scheme on this site for 73 dwellings, which was refused 

in April 2021 and then subsequently dismissed at appeal in August 2022 (ref: DC/20/2564) 
on the grounds of insufficient information in relation to water neutrality impacts. In considering 
the appeal scheme, the inspector concluded that, notwithstanding the benefits of the 
proposal, as the scheme was not water neutral it would result in an adverse impact on the 
integrity of the Arun Valley Special Protection Area (SPA), Special Area of Conservation 
(SAC) and Ramsar Site.  This current scheme is identical to the scheme which was dismissed 
at appeal, but now includes additional evidence to demonstrate that water neutrality has been 
achieved.    

 
6.2 The previous appeal decision is a material consideration, of considerable weight, in the 

determination of this proposal for the same proposal. The Appeal decision is attached at 
Appendix A.  The main issue with the current proposal is whether the reason for refusal 
relating to water neutrality has been sufficiently addressed.  Consideration is also given to 
any changes in circumstances, since the appeal decision in 2022, including any new national 
or local planning policies.      
 
 

Page 81



Principle of Development: 
 
6.3 The site is adjacent to but outside of the defined built-up area boundary of Southwater, and 

is therefore within the countryside in planning policy terms. It is not allocated for development 
in the Local Plan or the Shipley Neighbourhood Plan and 
[...]
permission. 

• The appeal is made by Reside Developments Ltd against the decision of Horsham 

District Council. 

• The application Ref DC/20/2564, dated 18 December 2020, was refused by notice dated 

29 April 2021. 

• The development proposed was originally described as ‘outline planning application (all 

matters reserved except access) for demolition of existing dwelling and associated 

buildings and the erection of approximately 78 new dwellings (C3 use) and associated 

public open space, landscaping, drainage and highways infrastructure works, including 

vehicular access from Shipley Road.’ 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Preliminary Matters 

2. The application was submitted in outline with all matters reserved except for 
access which is to be considered at this stage. I have determined the appeal on 

this basis, and while I have had regard to the submitted plans, I have treated 
aspects pertaining to the layout, scale, appearance and landscaping of the 
development as indicative. 

3. The description of development in the banner heading above is taken from the 
application form. However, amended plans were submitted prior to the 

Council’s decision on the planning application setting out revisions to the 
scheme including a reduction in the number of dwellings proposed from 78 to 
73 and showing the retention of an existing farmhouse on the site. It is clear 

from the Council’s report and decision notice that the proposal was dealt with 
according to these amended plans. I have determined the appeal on the same 

basis, and with regard to the revised description of development stated on the 
decision notice and entered by the appellant on the appeal form which is 
consistent with the amended scheme. This describes the proposal as ‘outline 

application for the erection of up to 73 new dwellings (C3 use) and retention of 
existing farmhouse building, associated public open space, landscaping, 

drainage and highways infrastructure works, 
[...]
ubmitted 

ecology surveys for this site are approaching three years old and will soon require updating.  
This would generally involve a walkover survey to be carried out in consultation with the 
HDC ecologist.  To reflect this, and given the public re-consultation period has now ended, 
the recommendation is updated as follows: 

 
Recommendation: 
 

To approve outline planning permission subject to receipt of updated ecology 
surveys, appropriate conditions and the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement.  
In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months of the 
decision of this Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to refuse 
permission on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations necessary to make 
the development acceptable in planning terms. 

 
 
 
End 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	Date: 4th April 2023
	Report on Appeals: 23/02/2023 – 22/03/2023

	6 DC/22/0096 Roundstone Park, Worthing Road, Southwater
	06) DC-22-0096 plan

	7 DC/22/0302 Sony DADC UK Limited, Southwater Business Park, Worthing Road, Southwater
	07) DC-22-0302 plan

	8 DC/21/2180 Woodfords, Shipley Road, Southwater
	08) DC-21-2180 Appendix A
	08) DC-21-2180 plan

	9 DC/22/1878 36 Warren Drive, Southwater, Horsham
	09) DC-22-1878 plan

	 Items 6, 7 and 8:  ADDENDUM



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
4 APRIL 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: John Milne (Chairman), Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, 
Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Ruth Fletcher, 
Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, Gordon Lindsay, Colin Minto, 
Christian Mitchell, Sam Raby, Stuart Ritchie, Ian Stannard, 
Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Clive Trott, Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Martin Boffey, 

Christine Costin, Billy Greening, Richard Landeryou, Tim Lloyd, 
Jon Olson, Louise Potter and David Skipp 

  
PCN/62   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 March were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/63   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

PCN/64   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCN/65   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions as 
circulated and was noted. 
  

PCN/66   DC/22/0096 ROUNDSTONE PARK, WORTHING ROAD, SOUTHWATER 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the erection of 36 two-storey retirement living apartments 
and six retirement cottages, including a Lodge Manager's office, communal 
facilities, a guest suite, parking and landscaping.  The existing access off 
Worthing road would be upgraded and resurfaced. There would be 25 parking 
spaces for the dwellings.  
  
The presenting officer clarified that the pedestrian crossing referred to in 
paragraph 6.26 of the report had the potential to include a refuge island, which 
could be secured through the Legal Agreement, if Councillors considered this 
necessary and appropriate.  
  
Since publication of the report, an addendum had been circulated and 
published advising of an additional condition regarding the standard time 



 Planning Committee (North) 
4 April 2023 

 

 
2 

implementation of three years. The addendum also advised that two further 
objections had been received. 
  
The application site was located within the built-up area of Southwater, north of 
the village centre.  It comprised the former sales and servicing area for 
Roundstone Caravans, which had vacated the site.  The vehicular access 
provided access to the Park Homes site to the east. 
  
The Parish Council were broadly supportive but had a number of concerns.  
There had been 11 representations from neighbouring residents objecting to the 
application (including the two mentioned in the addendum), and five 
representations in support.      
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.   A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to aspects of the 
application. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment, as set out in the report.  There was concern that proposed on-site 
parking was insufficient and would result in overspill parking into busy 
neighbouring streets, and they were not convinced that the older average age 
of residents would signify fewer vehicle users.   
  
With regards to road safety, Members agreed that a crossing with refuge to 
access the bus stop would be essential, and that WSCC should be asked to 
consider a pelican crossing instead, and other improvements such as yellow 
lines to prevent nearby on-street parking should be explored.  It was therefore 
proposed and seconded that the application be deferred.  The motion was 
carried. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning application DC/22/0096 be deferred: 
  
(i)      so that WSCC can explore options for further pedestrian 

improvements to the Worthing Road, such as yellow lines, a 
pedestrian crossing and a refuge island; and  

  
(ii)     so that the applicant can consider the provision of more disabled and 

visitor parking spaces. 
  

PCN/67   DC/22/0302 SONY DADC UK LIMITED, SOUTHWATER BUSINESS PARK, 
WORTHING ROAD, SOUTHWATER 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the demolition of warehouse buildings and 
redevelopment to provide seven employment units for a range of employment 
uses.  Ancillary offices, yard areas, parking and landscaping were included in 



Planning Committee (North) 
4 April 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

the application.  Access would be from the existing entrance at the north end of 
the site.  
  
Since publication of the report, an addendum had been circulated and 
published setting out amendments to five of the conditions, which had been 
agreed following discussions with the applicant.  In addition, condition 35 could 
be removed as the revised conditions included control of fixed plant and 
equipment. 
  
The application site was located within Southwater Business Park, an 
established business park comprising several large business units, within the 
built-up area of Southwater.  The site had been unused since the current 
owners ceased operations in 2018.     
  
The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been no 
representations from members of the public.  A representative of the Parish 
Council spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment, as set out in the report.  
  
Members weighed the benefits to the local economy against their concerns that 
the proposed hours of operation, including for delivery and despatch, would 
have a detrimental impact on neighbouring amenity, given the proximity of 
residential homes, including those built in recent years.  It was noted that HDC 
Environmental Health had also objected to the proposed unfettered hours of 
operation. Members supported the HDC Environmental Health recommended 
hours of delivery and despatch. Members also sought better pedestrian and 
cyclist access to units 2 and 3.   
  
Following comments regarding the condition of the Mill Strait roundabout, it was 
agreed that an Informative would be added to the decision notice requesting 
options for improvements and repairs to the Mill Straight roundabout be 
explored.   
  

 RESOLVED 
  
That planning application DC/22/0302 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported, with amendments to the following conditions: 
  
(i)     Condition 33 to be amended in line with the Environmental Health 

Officer’s recommendations, so that no despatch or receipt of deliveries 
shall take place from the site except between:   

Monday to Friday 7.00am – 8.00pm;  
Saturday 7.00am – 6.00pm;  
Sunday/Bank Holidays none  

  
(ii)     Condition 21 to be amended to secure safe pedestrian and cycle 

access to units 2 and 3. 
  



 Planning Committee (North) 
4 April 2023 

 

 
4 

PCN/68   DC/21/2180 WOODFORDS, SHIPLEY ROAD, SOUTHWATER 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this outline 
application sought permission for up to 73 new dwellings (C3 use) and retention 
of existing farmhouse building (Woodfords), associated public open space, 
landscaping, drainage and highway infrastructure works, including a new 
vehicular access from Shipley Road.  
  
Since publication of the report, an addendum had been circulated and 
published setting out further information on water neutrality in response to the 
public re-consultation on the water neutrality report, which had received 27 
additional objections. The recommendation had also been amended to take into 
account the need for updated ecology surveys because those submitted for the 
site almost three years ago would soon require updating. 
  
The application site was located to the east of Shipley Road, approximately one 
mile south of the centre of Southwater.  The site boundaries were mostly 
mature hedgerows and trees and there was an area of ancient woodland about 
40 metres from the site.  There was some development north of the site, which 
ran close to Shipley Road. 
  
The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 49 
representations objecting to the application in addition to the 27 received in 
response to the re-consultation.      
  
One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and the 
applicant and the applicant’s agent both spoke in support.  A representative of 
Shipley Parish Council and a representative of Southwater Parish Council both 
spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment, as set out in the report.   
  
Members considered whether the reason for refusal of application DC/20/2564, 
on the grounds of insufficient information in relation to water neutrality, had 
been overcome.  They considered the evidence and proposed measures in the 
applicant’s Water Neutrality Statement, and discussed the extent to which these 
could be enforced or achieved.  Members discussed the importance of ensuring 
that the Water Neutrality Statement was legally robust and deliverable, and they 
were concerned that proposals to offset water-use by retrofitting properties in 
Crawley Borough would be difficult to monitor as such measures could be 
reversed. 
  
It was therefore proposed and seconded that the application be deferred.  The 
motion was carried. 
  
A question was also raised regarding the technical viability of the quoted 
storage capacity of water harvesting systems outlined in paragraph 3.5 of the 
addendum. 



Planning Committee (North) 
4 April 2023 

5 

 

 
5 

  
It was also requested that the speed limit on Shipley Road, which was currently 
60mph, be reviewed in the light of new WSCC guidance.   
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning application DC/21/2180 be deferred in order to: 
  
(i)      seek legal advice regarding the monitoring and enforcement of the 

water neutrality off setting measures.  Reassurance required that 
measures are in place and enforceable in perpetuity; 
 
 

(ii)      review the speed limit on Shipley Road in light of new WSCC 
guidance; and 
 
 

(iii)     seek technical guidance on rain water harvesting (e.g. can they be 
installed in the roofs of the dwellings). 

  
PCN/69   DC/22/1878 36 WARREN DRIVE, SOUTHWATER, HORSHAM 

 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the erection of a two-storey 3-bedroom detached 
dwelling, with a single integral garage, three off-street parking spaces and 
access via the driveway for 36 Warren Drive.     
  
The application site was located within the built-up area of Southwater and was 
part of the side/rear garden of the host property, which had a garden larger than 
most of the neighbouring sites. 
  
The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been 25 
representations objecting to the application, and a report on behalf of the 
neighbouring property. One letter in support had been received.      
  
One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and a 
representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to it. The 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment, as set out in the report.  Members discussed the proposed parking 
and access arrangements and were concerned that the parking spaces on the 
application plan would be impractical for daily use and lead to additional on-
street parking.  They also noted the proximity of the access to the neighbouring 
property’s front door.  They were concerned that highway safety was 
compromised by inadequate parking arrangements and access. 
  
It was therefore proposed and seconded that the application be refused.  The 
motion was carried. 
  



 Planning Committee (North) 
4 April 2023 

 

 
6 

RESOLVED 
  
That planning application DC/22/1878 be refused for the following 
reasons: 
  
The proposed access is considered inappropriate and of poor design, 
resulting in a detrimental impact on residential amenity and safety, 
contrary to policies 33 and 40 of the HDPF (2015). 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


